

r)1
ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL(W)
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.87-115 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).435/2012
GOA FOUNDATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(For directions and permission to file application for direction
and office report)
Date : 16/01/2017 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

Amicus Curiae(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)
Mr.A.D.N.Rao, Adv.
Mr.Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms.Aparajita Singh, Adv.
For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr.Pranav Sachdeva, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr.P.Chidambaram, Sr.Adv.
Applicant(s) Mr.K.N.Phanindra, Adv.

Mr.Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr.Jayant Mohan, Adv.
Mr.Karan Mathur, Adv.
Mr.Anjuman Tripathi, Adv.
Mr.P.Chidambaram, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms.Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr.Anuj Sarma, Adv.
Ms.Niharika, Adv.
Ms.Kanika Kalaiyarasan, Adv.
For M/s. K. J. John & Co., Adv.
Mr.Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr.Jayant Mohan, Adv.
Mr.Anjuman Tripathi, Adv.

2
Mr.Gourab K.Banerjee, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Nikhil Vaze, Adv.
Mr.Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr.Jayant Mohan, Adv.
Mr.Karan Mathur, Adv.
Mr.P.S.Narsimha, ASG
Mr.Rana Mukherjee, Sr.Adv.
Ms.Niranjana Singh, Adv.
Ms.Disha Vaish, Adv.
Ms.Anisha Mathur, Adv.
Ms.Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr.Raj Bhahadur, Adv.
Mr.Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr.G.S.Makker, Adv.
Mr.M.K.Maroria, Adv.
Mr.ANS Nadkarni, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr.Datta Prasad Lawande, Adv.
Mr.Santosh S.Rebello, Adv.
Mr.Sidharth Mohan, Adv.
Ms.Garima Tiwari, Adv.
Mr.Chander Uday Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms.Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr.Anuj Sarma, Adv.
Ms.Niharika, Adv.
Ms.Kanika Kalaiyarasan, Adv.
For M/s. K. J. John & Co., Adv.

Ms.Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
Ms.Rashmi Nandkumar, Adv.
Ms.Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms.Surabhi Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr.Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.
Ms.Priyadarshinee Singh, Adv.
Ms.Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr.Arvind Gupta, Adv.
Mr.Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr.S.M.Walawaikar, Adv.
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

3

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

WP(C)No.435 of 2012

1. In continuation of the order dated 21.04.2014 in WP(C)No.435 of 2012, we are informed, that the Expert Committee has submitted its report to this Court on 12.04.2015.
2. Post on 30.01.2017 before an appropriate Bench for further hearing.
3. The Registry is directed to furnish a xerox copy of the report submitted by the Expert Committee to the learned amicus within one week from today.
I.A.Nos.87-90 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012
4. Post for hearing after a week after the pronouncement of the order in I.A.No.247 of 2015 in WP(C)No.562 of 2009.
I.A.Nos.114-115 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012
5. Learned counsel for the applicants states, that the prayer clause in the instant applications needs to be amended. She seeks a week's time to enable her to amend the prayer clause.
6. Prayer is allowed.
7. Liberty is granted to the learned counsel for the applicants to file an appropriate application for amending the prayer clause.
- 8.. Needful be positively done within one week from today.
I.A.Nos.91-106 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012
9. List on 30.01.2017 before an appropriate Bench.

4

- I.A.No.107 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012
10. List along with I.A.Nos.87-90 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012.
I.A.Nos.108-113 In WP(C)No.435 of 2012
 11. Learned counsel for the applicant has invited our attention to the order dated 21.04.2014 passed in Writ Petition (C) No.435 of 2012. He has also placed reliance on the directions issued to the Ministry of Environment and Forest, wherein, it was required to issue a notification of eco-sensitive zones around the national park and wildlife sanctuaries of Goa. We are informed that, such notifications have since been issued on 23.01.2015, 25.01.2015, 17.02.2015, 23.02.2015, 24.02.2015 and 25.02.2015. Learned counsel states, that the aforesaid notifications have to be given effect to, and the same be implemented.
 12. Issue notice.
 13. Mr.A.D.N.Rao, learned amicus, accepts notice.
 14. The instructing counsel of Mr.P.S.Narsimha, learned Additional Solicitor General, accepts notice on behalf of the Union of India.
 15. The instructing counsel of Mr.ANS Nadkarni, learned senior counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2.
 16. Pleadings, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.
 17. Post on 30.01.2017 before an appropriate Bench for further directions.
- (SATISH KUMAR YADAV) (RENUKA SADANA)
AR-CUM-PS ASSISTANT REGISTRAR